



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3332]

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2630/2024

Between:

1. KARANAM RAJASEKHAR RAO, S/O SRIRAMULU, AGED ABOUT 43 YEARS. REAL ESTATE. CONSULTANT, R/O D. NO 12-9-36/1, RTC BUS STAND ROAD, PRAKASH NAGAR, NARASARAOPET TOWN, PALNADU DISTRICT, A.P

...PETITIONER

AND

1. KARANAM LEELA MOHANA RAO, S/o Late Chinna Venkata Rangaiah, Aged 53 years. Principal, Sri Chaitanya College, R/o Sri Veda Towers, D. No. 204 Prakash Nagar, Near Tiny Tots School, Narasaraopet post and town Palnadu District, A.P.

...RESPONDENT

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Civil Revision Petition, setting aside the Decree and Judgment dated 06-08-2024, passed in C.M.A. No.10 OF 2024 by the Addl. Civil Judge (Senior Division at Narasaraopet, Guntur Judicial district and to dismiss the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal to confirm the order and decree and order dated 21-11-2022 in I.A. No. 78 of 2022 in O.S. No.24 of 2022 passed by Trial Court of Principal Junior Civil Judge, Narasaraopet and to award costs of this Civil Revision Petition and to pass such

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings under the Decree and Order, dated 06-08-2024 passed in C.M.A. No. 10 of 2024 by the first Appellate Court Addl. Civil Judge (Senior Division), at Narasaraopet, Guntur Judicial District, pending disposal of the main Civil Revision Petition and pass such

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to vacate the interim order Dt. 22-11-2024 passed in CRP. No. 2630 of 2024 by this Hon'ble court in the interests of justice and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.CH NAGENDRAMU

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.M CHALAPATI RAO

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Learned counsel by placing the Case Information Status on record showing that the suit has been dismissed for default submitted that the Civil Revision Petition has become infructuous.

In view of the same, the Civil Revision Petition is ***dismissed as infructuous***. However, the petitioner can move appropriate application in the present Civil Revision Petition once a suit is restored to its file. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications, pending if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

Date: 23rd April, 2026

RKS